

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 16-1447

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Racing Enthusiasts and Suppliers Coalition,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and Michael S. Regan, in his official
capacity as Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

Petition for Review of a Rule of
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

EPA's Proof Answering Brief

Todd Kim
Assistant Attorney General

Sue Chen
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
202.305.0283
sue.chen@usdoj.gov

Of counsel
Susan Stahle
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
Washington, D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary.....	x
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented	2
Statutes and Regulations	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Legal background.....	3
A. Which vehicles are regulated under the Clean Air Act.	3
B. Regulating vehicle emissions.....	5
C. The competition exemption and its limits.....	8
II. The 2016 rulemaking.	11
A. The proposal.....	11
B. The final rule.....	14
III. The Coalition’s petition.....	17
Standard of Review	17
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	19

I.	The 2016 clarifications restate—not alter—the competition exemption’s existing limits.	19
II.	The Clean Air Act prohibits tampering with motor vehicles, whether they are used for competition or not.....	24
III.	The challenged preamble text is not a final action.....	31
IV.	The safety clarification is a red herring.....	32
	Conclusion	36
	Certificates of Compliance and Service.....	37
	Exhibit A	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Maximum Service Telecasters v. FCC</i> , 853 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	32
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 17, 18, 25, 30, 34
<i>Catawba Cty., N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Delta Const. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 33
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	20, 32
<i>Truck Trailer Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 17 F.4th 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Casper’s Elecs.</i> , Case No. 06-cv-03542 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	7

United States v. Edge Prods. LLC,
Case No. 13-cv-00010 (D. Utah 2013).....7

United States v. Gear Box Z Inc.,
Case No. 20-cv-08003 (D. Ariz. 2020)7

United States v. Gravel,
645 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2011)28

United States v. Punch It Performance & Tuning LLC,
Case No. 19-cv-1115 (M.D. Fla 2019).....7

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)29

Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA,
927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 31, 32

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)25

Zuber v. Allen,
396 U.S. 168 (1969)31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....5

42 U.S.C. § 7522..... 26, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1)..... 4, 6, 23, 33

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)..... 1, 9, 10, 26, 27, 29, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(A)6

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(B)6

42 U.S.C. § 7522(b)(1).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7524.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)	6, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7547(d)	4, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7550(2)	3, 5, 8, 24, 25, 26, 28, 33, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7550(10)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7550(11)	4, 5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7587	30
42 U.S.C. § 7587(d)	30
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2, 17, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	34
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	17

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 85.1511(e).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 85.1701(a) (2010).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 85.1701(a)(1).....	8, 10, 15, 16 , 19, 21
40 C.F.R. § 85.1703	13

40 C.F.R. § 85.1703(a).....	25, 33, 34, 35
40 C.F.R. § 85.1703(a)(2).....	13, 35
40 C.F.R. § 85.1703(b)	16, 35
40 C.F.R. § 86.007-30(a)(1)(i).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 86.1848-01(a)(1).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 86.1854-12.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1036.601	13
40 C.F.R. § 1036.601(a).....	13, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1036.601(a)(1).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1037.601	13
40 C.F.R. § 1037.601(a).....	13, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1037.601(a)(3).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1068.1(d)(2).....	15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(a)(1).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b)(4).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b)(4)(ii).....	13, 15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 1068.201	15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 1068.235	10, 13, 15, 16, 19

40 C.F.R. § 1068.235(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1068.235(b) (2010).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1068.235(b)	5, 8, 9, 12
40 C.F.R. § 1068.235(c).....	5, 8, 11

Federal Register

39 Fed. Reg. 32,609 (Sept. 10, 1974)	8, 25
67 Fed. Reg. 68,242 (Nov. 8, 2002).....	9, 12, 23
76 Fed Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011)	9, 10, 12, 19
80 Fed. Reg. 40,138 (July 13, 2015).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 25, 26
81 Fed. Reg. 10,822 (Mar. 2, 2016).....	14
81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016).....	14, 15, 20, 21, 31, 33, 35
86 Fed. Reg. 34,308 (June 29, 2021)	16

Other Authorities

Hearing before H. Subcomm. on Oversight, Comm on Science, Space, and Tech., 114th Cong. 46-52 (2016)	24
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 222-23 (1990).....	31
S. Rep. No. 101-228 at 103 (1989).....	31
